downward variation in project costs and a 20% drop in project profits. The estimate is made variable by variable
(VPV) and in terms of scenarios. VPV analysis indicates the sensitivity of the ERT to an increase (or decrease) in
costs, assuming constant benefits, or an increase (decrease) in benefits while costs are constant. As for the
sensitivity of the profitability of PASA LOUMAKAF without integration of runway costs and critical points, the

22

TRE is 16%. On the other hand, the Project ERR would decrease by 3 points compared to the base ERR if project
costs increased by 20%. A 20% reduction in project costs would propel the TRE to 20%, all other things being
equal.

In terms of variable by variable analysis (VPV), the calculations of the TRE by retaining the scenario of the
different models of culture and IGA over the entire economic life of the project as well as all the other
components show that a fall in the overall benefits of the project of 10% gives an ERR equal to the opportunity
cost of capital,  estimated here at 10%, in the best case.

Sensitivity of the TAR to changes in additional Project costs and benefits (%)

Calculation assumptions Value of the ERR

Current 16 %

Project costs

   +20% 13%

   -20% 20%

Benefits of the project

   -10% 10%

Recurring costs represent 8.8% of total project costs but vary from year to year: from 10.5% in year 2 and 7.1%
in year 3.  These recurring costs are high even for the last years of the project because the project has adopted
a Faire-Faire method that charges service providers until the last year of its implementation.  At the end of the

24

Similarly, the additional gross margin generated by poultry farming through the poultry houses established by